



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELH**

+ **CS(OS) 613/2024**

SHILPI GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rahul Malik, proxy counsel for
plaintiff.

versus

SHANKAR BERIWAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-2 & 3 despite service.
None for applicant Mr. Naveen.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH.GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

10.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 613/2024 &

I.A. No. 35338/2024 (by plaintiff for stay)

1. The right of defendants no.2 & 3 to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents has already been closed.
2. Defendant no. 1 has been served through newspaper the 'The Statesman' on 26.03.2025 and in newspaper 'Navbharat Times' on 15.04.2025.
3. Till date the defendant no. 1 has not filed his written statement, reply to captioned IA and affidavit of admission/denial of documents despite expiry of 120 days. Therefore right of defendant no. 1 to file the same stand closed.
4. Plaintiff is directed to file the original documents within a week.



5. At request, re-notify the present matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **15th December, 2025.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 10, 2025/PU
Click here to check corrigendum, if any