



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 613/2024

SHILPI GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Piyush Kumar and Mr.
Rajesh Vashisht, Advs.

versus

SHANKAR BERIWAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Appearance not given for
applicant.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.07.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 7649/2026 (by applicant/ Sh. Naveen u/O I Rule
10 (2) r/w Section 151 CPC for impleading him as
defendant)**

1. Ld. Counsel for applicant submits that a copy of sale deed has been filed vide diary no. 189950/2026. The same is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard. Let copy of sale deed be supplied to the plaintiff during the course of day.
2. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
3. Re-notify the captioned IA for further proceedings on 7th September, 2026.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 6, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)